
 

Walworth Community Council 
Planning 

 
Wednesday 27 July 2011 

7.00 pm 
InSpire at St Peter's, Liverpool Grove, London, SE17 2HH 

 
Membership 
 

 

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 
Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed 
Councillor Helen Morrissey 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: Tuesday 19 July 2011 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item 
No. 

Title Time 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items 
under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

 

5. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 
2011. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS (Pages 5 - 9) 
 

 

6.1. PARKING SPACES IN FRONT OF 1-6 JOHN MAURICE CLOSE, 
LONDON,  SE17 1PY (Pages 10 - 38) 

 

 

 
Date:  Tuesday 19 July 2011 
 



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Gerald Gohler, Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 7525 7420 
or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk 
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they contain confidential or exempted information. 

 

ACCESSIBLE MEETINGS  

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For 
further details on building access, translation and interpreting services, 
the provision of s
[...]
n one 

objector wishing to speak the time is then divided within the 3 minute time slot. 
 
2. The applicant or their agent 
 
3. A representative for any supporters who live within 100 metres of the 

development site 
 
4. A ward councillor from where the proposal is located  
 
 
The chair will ask the speakers to come forward to speak. Once the speaker’s three 
minutes has elapsed, members of the committee may ask questions of them, 
relevant to the roles and functions of the community council 
 
Members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the 
recommendation. 
 
Note 
If there are several objectors or supporters, they have to identify a representative 
who will speak on their behalf. If more than one person wishes to speak, the 3 minute 
time allowance must be shared amongst those who wish to speak. Objectors may 
wish to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the hall prior to the start of the 
meeting to appoint a representative.   
 
Speakers should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal and 
should avoid repeating what is already on the report. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the Chair.  

 

 

 



1 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Tuesday 17 May 2011 
 

 
 
 
 

WALWORTH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
- Planning - 

 
MINUTES of the Walworth Community Council held on Tuesday 17 May 2011 at 7.00 
pm at InSpire at St Peter's, Liverpool Grove, London, SE17 2HH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 

Councillor Neil Coyle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Rob Bristow, Group Manager West Team 
Suzan Yildiz, Senior Planning Lawyer 
Victoria Lewis, Team Leader 
Alexa Coates, Principal Constitutional Officer 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillors: Lauder, Mohamed and Morrissey. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

Agenda Item 5
1



2 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Tuesday 17 May 2011 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2011 be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the chair. 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS 
 

 

7. DRAPER HOUSE, ELEPHANT AND CASTLE, LONDON, SE1 6SX 
 

 

 Planning application 11-AP-0195 
 
PROPOSAL 
Erection of an externally illuminated sign on the northern elevation of Draper House for a 
temporary period during refurbishment works. 
 
The planning officer presented the application drawing members’ attention to the 
addendum which had been circulated. 
 
Members asked questions of the officer. 
 
There were no objectors present. 
 
The applicant was not present. 
 
No local supporters were present and no councillor wished to speak in their capacity as 
ward member. 
 
Members discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That application 11-AP-0195 be refused on the grounds that the scale, nature and 
proximity of the proposal to the Tabernacle building has a detrimental visual impact on the 
setting of the listed tabernacle building, which is a significant heritage asset, contrary to 
policies 3.18 and 3,23 of the Southwark Plan, SP12 of the Core Strategy and 4B11 and 
4B12 of the London Plan. 
 

8. 31 COBOURG ROAD, LONDON, SE5 0HT 
 

 

 Planning application 10-AP-3365 
 
PROPOSAL 
Proposed refurbishment of Grade II listed dwelling, involving part demolition and rebuild of 
rear wall of building, re-roofing to main roof and re-building of roof to bay window, works to 
basement tanking, plaster renewal, and structural repairs 
. 

2



3 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Tuesday 17 May 2011 
 

The planning officer presented the application drawing members’ attention to the 
addendum which had been circulated. 
 
Members asked questions of the officer. 
 
There were no objectors present. 
 
The applicant was not present. 
 
No local supporters were present and no councillor wished to speak in their capacity as 
ward member. 
 
Members discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That application 10-AP-3365, for listed building consent, be approved subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and subject to referral to the Secretary of State for final 
determination.  
 

9. 31 COBOURG ROAD, LONDON, SE5 0HT 
 

 

 Planning application 10-AP-3363 
 
PROPOSAL 
Proposed refurbishment of Grade II listed dwelling, involving part demolition and rebuild of 
rear wall of building, re-roofing to main roof and re-building of roof to bay window. 
. 
The planning officer presented the application drawing members’ attention to the 
addendum which had been circulated. 
 
Members asked questions of the officer. 
 
There were no objectors present. 
 
The applicant was not present. 
 
No local supporters were present and no councillor wished to speak in their capacity as 
ward member. 
 
Members discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That application 10-AP-3363 be approved subject to the conditions set out in the report.  
 
 

3



4 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Tuesday 17 May 2011 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.57 pm. 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

4



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
27 July 2011 

Meeting Name: 
Walworth Community Council 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All within Walworth Community council area 

From: 
 

Deputy Chief Executive 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject 
[...]
RS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments 

Sought 
Comments included 

Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 
Governance  

Yes Yes 

Strategic Director of Regeneration 
and Neighbourhoods 

No No 

Head of Development  Management No No 
 

8



ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE WALWORTH CC 
on Wednesday 27 July 2011 

PARKING SPACES IN FRONT OF 1-6  JOHN MAURICE CLOSE, LONDON, SE17 
1PY 

Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

The erection of a three storey semi detached building comprising 2 x 3 bedroom residential units against the gable wall of 7 John 
Maurice Close, with associated waste and cycle storage 

Proposal 

10-AP-3760 Reg. No. 
TP/4038-1 TP No. 
East Walworth Ward 
Fennel Mason Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.1 

 

9



Scale 1/1250

Date 14/7/2011

Parking Spaces in front of 1-6 John Maurice Close, London, SE17 1PY

NB
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Ordnance Survey

Agenda Item 6.1
10



Item No.  
6.1 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
27 July 2011 
 

Meeting Name:  
Walworth Community Council 
 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 10-AP-3760 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
PARKING SPACES IN FRONT OF 1-6  JOHN MAURICE CLOSE, 
LONDON, SE17 1PY 
 
Proposal:  
The erection of a three storey semi detached building comprising 2 x 3 
bedroom residential units against the gable wall of 7 John Maurice Close, 
with associated waste and cycle storage. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

East Walworth 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  24 February 2011 Application Expiry Date  21 April 2011 
 

 
 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 Grant planning permission subject to conditions.  
  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
 This application is referred to Walworth Community Council owing to the number of 

objections received. 
 

 Site location and description 
 

2 
 
 
 
 
3 
 
 
 
4 

The application relates to 11 car
[...]
alternative refuse storage within the new development, also including refuse and 
recycle storage provision for the new houses. 
 
The development will provide separate amenity spaces measuring approximately 
23.0m² and 25.0m² in area for the dwellings. The development provides space for 
cycle storage for each of the proposed units within these outdoor amenity spaces.  
 
The applicant has proposed to create 6 parking spaces on John Maurice Close, and 
dedicating two of these spaces to the new dwellings (although only four have been 
shown on the plans). 

  
 Planning history 

 
11 
 
 
 
 
 
12 
 
 
 
13 

Outline planning permission (91/662) was granted in October 1992 for the demolition 
of existing office / workshop / warehouse premises and redevelopment of the site for 
residential purposes.  Application for the approval of siting, design, appearance and 
access were Reserved Matters within the approval.  
 
Planning application (09-AP-2888) for the erection of a part one/part three storey 
development comprising two 3 bedroom houses against gable wall, with associated 
waste and cycle storage was withdrawn in March 2011.  
 
It was likely that the application was to be refused with the main concerns being the 
loss of the car parking and the associated impact on the transportation network which 
had not been justified. There was also a concern over safety and designing out crime, 
relating to a void space to the rear of the building. 

  
 Planning history of adjoining sites 

 
14 Certificate of Lawfulness (09-AP-1213) was granted in September 2009 for the 

conversion of single garage to interior room with the garage door being replaced with 
a flush window and brick work to match the existing at 6 John Maurice Close. 

  
 KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
 Summary of main issues 

 
15 The main issues to be considered in respect of this application are: 

 
a) the principle of the development in terms of land use and conformity with strategic 
policies. 
[...]
sal, subject to 
conditioned approval, should consent be granted, of the brick work and pointing which 
needs to match the existing.  Concerns have been raised regarding density, and that 
the estate has already been developed to an appropriate level. The density of the 
development would equate to 200 habitable rooms per hectare which would comply 
with strategic policy 5 of the Core Strategy however, which permits a density range of 
between 650-1,100 habitable rooms per hectare in the central activities zone. 
 
As such, it is considered that the proposed development complies with saved policies 
3.2 'Protection of amenity'. 3.12 'Quality in design', 3.13 'Urban design' and 3.18 
'Setting of listed buildings, conservation areas and world heritage sites' of the 
Southwark Plan 2007, strategic policy 12 'Design and conservation' of the Core 
Strategy 2011 and PPS5: Planning for the Historic Environment. 

  
 Impact on character and setting of a listed building and/or conservation area  

 
75 As discussed above. 

19



  
 
 
76 
 
 
 
 
 
77 
 
 
 
 
78 
 
 
79 

Impact on trees  
 
Neighbouring occupiers have raised concern regarding the loss of an existing 
hedgerow adjoining 7 John Maurice Close, and the removal of a Collingwood Ingram 
Japanese Maple. There are concerns that there would be a resulting impact on the 
character of the street and on the diversity of plants and animals (including birds and 
foxes). 
 
Representations have stated that the tree is subject to an application for a Tree 
Preservation Order (TPO). However, the Council's Urban Forester considers that 
given that the tree is only a sapling, that it is not located within a conservation area or 
of significant enough importance, it is unlikely to become protected. 
 
As such, the tree and hedge are not protected and their removal is not considered to 
create harm to the character of the street or quality of the environment. 
 
It is important to note that the applicant is providing sedum 
[...]
ll, and that the residential units at 1-6 John Maurice Close would face the 
area in question and would therefore have active surveillance of this space. 
 
There was also concern regarding the fencing off of the rear area, given that if there 
was a fire residents of 7 John Maurice Close would be unable to escape through the 
rear garden as this access would be locked. 
 

20



87 
 
 
 
88 
 
 
 
 
 
89 
 
 
90 
 
 
 
91 
 
 
 
 
92 

The building at 7 John Maurice Close remains open to the rear and is separated from 
the nearest building to the east by approximately 15m. There remains sufficient space 
available for occupiers of this building to escape in the case of emergency. 
 
As such, it is considered that the proposed development would not be contrary to 
strategic policy 13 'High Environmental Standards' of the Core Strategy [2011] and 
saved policy 3.14 'Designing out crime' of the Southwark Plan [2007]. 
 
Waste Management  
 
The proposed development would require the relocation of the existing bin storage 
area understood to be associated with the residential units at 1-6 John Maurice Close. 
 
The redevelopment of the site would provide a replacement refuse storage area for 
these adjoining residential units, comprising adequate space for refuse and recycling 
storage.  
 
Weekly refuse generation for a 3 bedroom dwelling is 240L per week, with an 
additional 50% recycling capacity being sought, which would total 120L per week. The 
proposed refuse and recycling areas would be able to contain this likely weekly waste 
generation. 
 
The proposed refuse and recycling storage areas are considered to be sufficient to 
meet the waste needs of present and future occupiers. As such the development is 
considered to be in accordance with strategic policy 13 'High Environmental 
Standards' of the Core Strategy [2011] and saved policy 4.2 'Quality of residential 
accommodation' of the Southwark Plan [2007]. 

  
 Planning obligations (S.106 undertaking or agr
[...]
properties. 
 
The current land use is poor and the car park is of little visual interest, and the 
proposed contemporary design is welcomed. 

 

33



RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Mr M. Trentham 

Michael Trentham Architects 
Reg. Number 10-AP-3760 

Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/4038-1 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 The erection of a three storey semi detached building comprising 2 x 3 bedroom residential units against the gable 

wall of 7 John Maurice Close, with associated waste and cycle storage 
 

At: PARKING SPACES IN FRONT OF 1-6  JOHN MAURICE CLOSE, LONDON, SE17 1PY 
 
In accordance with application received on 30/12/2010 08:00:20     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Site plan, 123 (S)01, 123 (S)02, 123 (S)03, 123 (P)01 A, 123 (P)02 A, 123 (P)03 A, 123 
(P)04 and 123 (P)05. 
 
Daylight and Sunlight Study for Planning 
Flood Risk Assessment Report 
Parking Stress Survey 
Design and Access Statement 
 
Reasons for granting permission. 
 
This planning application was considered with regard to various policies including, but not exclusively: 
 
a]  Strategic Polices of the Core Strategy 2011: 
 
Strategic Policy 1 Sustainable Development which requires developments to improve the places we live in and work in 
and enable a better quality of life for Southwark's diverse population. 
 
Strategic Policy 2 Sustainable Development which seeks to encourage walking, cycling and the use of public   transport 
rather than travel by car. 
 
Strategic Policy 5 Providing New Homes requires that developments meet the housing needs of people by providing high 
quality new homes in attractive environments, particularly in growth areas. 
 
Strategic Policy 7 Family Homes requi
[...]
sion. 
 
Reason 
As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended 
 

2 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following 
approved plans: 123 (P)01 A, 123 (P)02 A, 123 (P)03 A, 123 (P)04 and 123 (P)05. 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

3 The refuse storage arrangements shown on the approved drawings shall be provided and available for use by 
the occupiers of the dwellings (and adjoining occupiers) before the new dwellings are occupied and the 
facilities provided shall thereafter be retained and  shall not be used or the space used for any other purpose 
without the prior written consent of the Council as local planning authority. 
 
Reason 
In order that the Council may be satisfied that the refuse will be appropriately stored within the site thereby 
protecting the amenity of the site and the area in general from litter, odour and potential vermin/pest nuisance 
in accordance with saved policies 3.2 'Protection of Amenity' and 3.7 'Waste reduction' of the Southwark Plan 
2007 and strategic policy 13 'High Environmental Standards' of the Core Strategy 2011. 
 

4 The area (as shown on drawing 123 (P)01 A) to the rear of the proposed building (the northern end of the site) 
shall be fenced with visually permeable railings and planted prior to occupation of the building. This area shall 
thereafter be retained as such and shall not be used for any other purpose without the prior written consent of 
the Council as local planning authority. 
 
Reason: 
In order to ensure that the area will be safe and secure in accordance with saved policy 3.14 'Designing out 
crime' of the Southwark Plan 2007 and strategic policy 13 'High Environmental Standards' of the Core 
Strategy 2011. 
 

5 Details of the green roof to be used in the carrying out of this permission shall be submitted to and approved 
by the Local Planning Authority before any work in connection with the green walls is carried out and the 
development shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with any such approval given.  
 
Reason: 
To ensure the proposed development will preserve and enhance the visual amenities of the locality and is 
designed for the maximum benefit of local biodiversity, in addition to the attenuation of surface water runoff, in 
accordance with saved policies 3.13 'Urban Design' and 3.28 'Biodiversity' of the Southwark Plan 2007 and 
strategic policy 1 'Sustainable development' of the Core Strategy 2011. 
 

6 Detailed drawings of a landscaping scheme, including provision for the planting of suitable trees and shrubs, 
showing the treatment of all parts of the site not covered by buildings (including surfacing materials of any 
parking, access, or pathways) shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority before the 
development hereby permitted is begun and the landscaping scheme approved shall thereafter be carried out 
in the first appropriate planting season following completion of the building works.  Any tree or shrub required 
to be retained or to be planted as part of a landscaping scheme approved, either as part of this decision or 
arising from a condition imposed as part of this decision, that is found to be dead, dying, severely damaged or 
seriously diseased within two years of the completion of the building works OR two years of the carrying out of 
the landscaping scheme (whichever is later), shall be replaced by specimens of similar or appropriate size and 
species in the first suitable planting season. 

36



 
Reason: 
In order to ensure that the development will achieve a good standard of amenity and to protect the amenity of 
neighbouring occupiers in accordance with saved policies 3.1 'Environmental effects' and 3.2 'Protection of 
amenity' of the Southwark Plan 2007 and strategic policy 13 'High Environmental Standards' of the Core 
Strategy 2011. 
 
 

7 The brickwork and pointing used in the carrying out of this permission shall match the original facing materials 
of the building at 7 John Maurice Close. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the new works blend in with the adjacent building in the interest of the design and appearance 
of the building  in accordance with saved policy 3.12 'Quality in design' of the Southwark Plan 2007 and 
strategic policy 12 'Design and conservation' of the Core Strategy 2011. 
 

8 The dwellings shall achieve Level 4 of the Code for Sustainable Homes. No dwelling shall be occupied until a 
final Code Certificate has been issued for it certifying that Code Level 4 has been achieved. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that the Local Planning Authority is satisfied that the scheme is of a suitable standard of sustainable 
construction in accordance with saved policy 3.4 'Energy efficiency' of the Southwark Plan 2007 and strategic 
policy 13 'High environmental standards' of the Core Strategy 2011. 
 

9 The second floor windows on the western elevation of the building shall be obscure glazed and fixed shut and 
shall not be replaced or repaired otherwise than with obscure glazing without the prior written approval of the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason 
In order to protect the privacy and amenity of the occupiers and users of the adjoining premises at 1-6 John 
Maurice from undue overlooking in accordance with saved policy 3.2 'Protection of Amenity' of the Southwark 
Plan [UDP] 2007 and strategic policy 13 'High Environmental Standards' of the Core Strategy 2011. 
 

10 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning General Permitted Development Order 
1995 (or amendment or re-enactment thereof) no extension, enlargement or other alteration of the premises 
shall be carried out to the approved dwellings, without the prior written consent of the Local Planning 
Authority, to whom a planning application must be made. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure the protection of amenity of neighbouring occupiers in accordance with saved policy 3.2 'Protection 
of amenity' of the Southwark Plan [UDP] 2007 and strategic policy 13 'High Environmental Standards' of the 
Core Strategy 2011. 
 

11 Prior to the commencement of development approved by this planning permission the following components 
of a scheme to deal with the risks associated with contamination of the site shall each be submitted to and 
approved, in writing, by the local planning authority: 
1. A preliminary risk assessment which has identified; 

• all previous uses; 
• potential contaminants associated with those uses; 
• a conceptual model of the site indicating sources, pathways and receptors; 
• potentially unacceptable risks arising from contamination at the site.  

2. A site investigation scheme, based on (1) to provide information for a detailed assessment of the risk to all 
receptors that may be affected, including those off site. 
3. The site investigation results and the detailed risk assessment (2) and, based on these, an options 
appraisal and remediation strategy giving full details of the remediation measures required and how they are 
to be undertaken.  
4. A verification plan providing details of the data that will be collected in order to demonstrate that the works 
set out in (3) are complete and identifying any requirements for longer-term monitoring of pollutant linkages, 
maintenance and arrangements for contingency action. 
Any changes to these components require the express consent of the local planning authority. The scheme 
shall be implemented as approved.  
  
Reason: 
To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land and neighbouring land are 
minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property and ecological systems, and to ensure that the 
development can be carried out safely without unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite 
receptors in accordance with Strategic Policy 13 'High Environmental Standards' of the Core Strategy 2011, 

37



saved policy 3.1 'Environmental effects' of the adopted Southwark Plan 2007 and PPS 23 Planning and 
Pollution Control. 
 

 
 
 

38



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank. 



MEMBERS & EXTERNAL DISTRIBUTION LIST MUNICIPAL YEAR 2011-2012 
WALWORTH COMMUNITY COUNCIL (Planning) 

Note: Original held by Constitutional Team (Community Councils) 
(Tel: 020 7525 7420) 

 
 Copies  Copies 

To all members of the community council    
Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)                                      1 Audit Manager 1 
Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair)                                     1 Ground Floor  
Councillor Catherine Bowman                                          1 160 Tooley Street  
Councillor Neil Coyle 1   
Councillor Patrick Diamond                                              1   
Councillor Dan Garfield                                                     1   
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE                                       1   
Councillor Abdul Mohamed                                            1 Borough Commander 1 
Councillor Helen Morrissey                                               1 Southwark Police   
 
 

 Station 
323 Borough High Street 

 

  London SE1 1JL  
Libraries (Newington, Brandon) 2   
Local History Library  1   
    
Press    
Southwark News 1 Housing Offices  
South London Press 1 Walworth Area Housing Office                             1 
    
  One Stop Shop Walworth 1 
Members of Parliament  151 Walworth Road  
Harriet Harman M.P.                                               1 London, SE17 1 RY  
Simon Hughes M.P.                                              1   
    

Constitutional Officer (Community Councils) 
(at  CLG, Tooley Street – Second Floor – Hub 4) 
 

15 TOTAL 37 

Rob Bristow  (Tooley St - Fifth Floor, Hub 2) 
 

1   

Suzan Yildaz (Tooley St - Second Floor, Hub 2) 1   
 
 
  

 


	Agenda
	
	Language Needs
	Planning Procedure

	5 Minutes
	6 Development control items
	Agenda Walworth

	6.1 Parking spaces in front of 1-6 John Maurice Close, London,  SE17 1PY
	Item 6.1 Case Officer's Report 10-AP-1095
	Item 6.1 Recommendation 10-AP-3760

	
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Wednesday 27 July 2011 
 

 
 
 
 

WALWORTH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
- Planning - 

 
MINUTES of the Walworth Community Council held on Wednesday 27 July 2011 at 
7.00 pm at InSpire at St Peter's, Liverpool Grove, London, SE17 2HH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 

Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Rob Bristow (Planning Officer) 
Norman Brockie (Conservation Officer)  
Tim Gould (Group Manager, Development Control & Strategic 
Projects)  
Fennel Mason (Planning Officer) 
Vikki Lewis (Planning Officer) 
Suzan Yildiz (Legal Officer) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Patrick Diamond, Helen Morrissey, 
Abdul Mohamed and Lorraine Lauder MBE.  
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 
Following advice by the legal officer, Councillor Catherine Bowman left the meeting room 
and took no part in the discussion or voting upon the planning item on the agenda.    
 



2 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Wednesday 27 July 2011 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting: 

• Addendum report relating to item 6.1 - development management items 
 
The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time.  The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2011 be agreed as a correct record, and 
signed by the chair. 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL ITEMS 
 

 

6.1 PARKING SPACES IN FRONT OF 1-6 JOHN MAURICE CLOSE, LONDON SE17 1PY  
 

 Planning application reference number 10-AP-3760 
 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
The erection of a three storey semi detached building comprising 2 x 3 bedroom 
residential units against the gable wall of 7 John Maurice Close, with associated waste 
and cycle storage. 
 
The planning officer presented the application drawing members’ attention to the 
addendum report which had been circulated. Members asked questions of the planning 
officer, and the transport and conservation officers. 
 
The objectors spoke against the application. Councillors asked questions of the objectors.  
 
The applicant’s agent spoke in favour of the application. Councillors asked questions of 
the applicant and the applicant’s agent.  
 
No local supporters were present, and no councillors wished to speak in their capacity as 
ward member. 
 
Councillors discussed the application, and asked for the minutes to reflect that they had a 
discussion about the maintenance issues around the bathroom window in the lightwell, 
and were advised that conditions around this could not be enforced. 
 
 



3 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Wednesday 27 July 2011 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission for application number 10-AP-3760 be granted as set out in the 
report and the addendum report including  
 

• An amended condition 7: 
 
Prior to the commencement of development a sample brickwork panel (a 
minimum of 1m² in area) including samples of the brickwork and pointing, as 
well as a sample window frame, including the finish to be used, in the carrying 
out of this permission shall be presented on site and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority; the development shall not be carried out otherwise 
than in accordance with any such approval given. 
 
Reason: 
In order to ensure that the facing materials match those on the adjoining 
building and make an acceptable contextual response in terms of materials to 
be used, and achieve a quality of design and detailing in accordance with 
Strategic Policy 12 'Design and Conservation' of the Core Strategy 2011, and 
saved Policies: 3.12 Quality in Design and 3.13 Urban Design of the Southwark 
Plan 2007. 

 
• An additional condition to protect neighbouring occupiers from impacts associated 

with construction works:  
 
The development shall not commence until details of a Construction 
Management Plan (CMP) has been submitted to, and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. The CMP shall oblige the applicant, or developer 
and its contractor to use all best endeavours to minimise disturbances including 
but not limited to access, noise, vibration, dust, smoke and plant emissions 
emanating from the site during demolition and construction. All demolition and 
construction work shall be undertaken in strict accordance with the approved 
management scheme and code of practice, unless otherwise agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that and occupiers of neighbouring premises do not suffer a loss of 
amenity by reason of pollution and nuisance in accordance with Strategic 
Policy 13 'High Environmental Standards' of the Core Strategy 2011 and saved 
Policies 3.1 ‘Environmental Effects’ and 3.2 ‘Protection of Amenity’ of the 
Southwark Plan 2007. 

 
• An additional condition:  
 

"The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced before 
the developer has submitted to the Council and the Council has approved a 
detailed scheme for security lighting, and the installation, operation and 
maintenance of gates to the access along the northern side of the site which 
shall include proposals for a right of access and ingress for adjoining properties 
[at flats within 7 John Maurice Close] and which shall be managed by the 
developer.  The development shall not be carried out or used otherwise than in 



4 
 
 

Walworth Community Council - Wednesday 27 July 2011 
 

accordance with the approved detailed scheme." 
 
Reason: 
“In the interests of the amenities of adjoining occupiers and in the interests of 
crime prevention and in order to comply with Strategic Policy 13 High 
Environmental Standards of the Core Strategy (2011) and saved policies 3.2 
Protection of amenity and 3.14 Designing out Crime of the Southwark Plan 
(2007) 

 
• An additional condition:  

 
"The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced unless the 
developer has first granted for the benefit of owners or occupiers of adjoining 
properties (the flats at No. 7 John Maurice Close) legally binding rights of 
access along the side access on the northern side of the site and provided to 
the Council certified documentary evidence of such rights having been 
granted." 
 
Reason: 
“In the interests of the amenities of adjoining occupiers and in order to comply 
with Strategic Policy 13 `High Environmental Standards’ of the Core Strategy 
(2011) and saved policy 3.2 `Protection of Amenity’ of the Southwark Plan 
(2007). 

 
• An additional condition: 
 

“There shall be no ventilation of bathrooms or kitchens at any time from the two 
new houses hereby permitted into the lightwell adjacent to No. 7 John Maurice 
Close.” 
 
Reason: 
In the interests of the amenities of these neighbouring occupiers and in order to 
accord with Strategic Policy 13 `High Environmental Standards’ of the Core 
Strategy (2011) and saved policy 3.2 'Protection of Amenity' of the Southwark 
Plan (2007). 

 

 The meeting ended at 9.35 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 


